S1
Supporting Information
Supramolecular Assemblies of Polybenzimidazole and Aromatic
Polycarboxylic Acids with Superior Mechanical and H2/CO2
Separation Properties
Leiqing Hua, Vinh T Buia, Shouhong Fanb, Wenji Guoa, Sankhajit Pala, Yifu Dingb,
and Haiqing Lina
aDepartment of Chemical and Biological Engineering, University at Buffalo, The State University

(MPa)
Yield
strength
(MPa)
Yield
strain (%)
Young’s
modulus
(MPa)
Yield
strength
(MPa)
Yield
strain (%)
PBI 1600 46 2.6 1490 35 0.8
PBI-PA0.21 1930 26 1.0 1890 21 0.5
PBI-PA0.49 2450 54 4.3 1820 20 0.6
PBI-TMA0.22 2880 47 1.8 2350 24 0.8
PBI-PMA0.19 2730 44 1.6 1900 19 0.3
S5
Effect of the acid doping level and temperature on gas transport properties
Table S4. Pure-gas transport properties of PBI and PBI-PAx samples at ≈ 8 atm and 35 ℃.
H2 permeability (Barrer) CO2 permeability (Barrer) H2/CO2 selectivity
Samples
S1† S2† S1 S2 S1 S2
PBI 2.2 2.2 0.16 0.15 14 15
PBI-PA0.21 0.75 0.73 0.028 0.025 27 29
PBI-PA0.29 0.61 0.65 0.018 0.018 34 36
PBI-PA0.41 0.49 0.53 0.011 0.013 45 41
PBI-PA0.49 0.42 0.44 0.0085 0.0088 49 50
Note: †S1 and S2 represents two testing samples for PBI or PBI-PAx.
Table S5. Pure-gas transport properties of representative PBI and acid-doped PBI samples at ≈ 8 atm and varied temperatures.
H2 permeability (Barrer) CO2 permeability (Barrer) H2/CO2 selectivity
Samples
35 ℃ 70 ℃ 100 ℃ 150 ℃ 35 ℃ 70 ℃ 100 ℃ 150 ℃ 35 ℃ 70 ℃ 100 ℃ 150 ℃
PBI 2.2 5.2 12 27 0.16 0.35 0.81 1.7 14 15 15 16
PBI-PA0.21 0.75 3.9 7.6 12 0.028 0.16 0.33 0.52 27 25 23 23
PBI-PA0.29 0.61 2.1 4.1 10 0.018 0.064 0.13 0.46 34 33 32 22
PBI-PA0.41 0.49 2.8 5.6 15 0.011 0.077 0.18 0.64 45 37 31 23
PBI-PA0.49 0.42 3.2 6.4 17 0.0085 0.077 0.21 0.80 49 42 31 22
PBI-TMA0.15 1.0 4.4 8.8 20 0.033 0.15 0.30 0.84 30 29 29 24
PBI-TMA0.22 0.8 3.7 6.8 16 0.019 0.11 0.22 0.58 42 33 31 28
PBI-PMA0.12 1.2 5.6 8.0 18 0.029 0.15 0.26 0.67 40 37 31 27
PBI-PMA0.19 0.89 5.4 10 19 0.017 0.12 0.27 0.72 52 44 37 26
S6
Gas sorption (CA) in the glassy polymers is often described using the dual-mode sorption model:[13]
    (S1)